

No. 05-2309

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

LIVING WATER CHURCH OF GOD, d/b/a OKEMOS CHRISTIAN
CENTER, a Michigan Ecclesiastical Non-Profit Corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MERIDIAN CHARTER TOWNSHIP, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Western District of Michigan
Honorable Robert Holmes Bell
Case No. 5:04-CV-06

**Brief *Amici Curiae* of the National Council of the Churches of Christ in the
USA, the Church of God, the American Jewish Congress, the Association of
Christian Schools International, the Seventh-day Adventist Church, and the
Queens Federation of Churches in Support of Plaintiff-Appellee and
Supporting Affirmance**

Dennis Watkins
Legal Counsel
CHURCH OF GOD INTERNATIONAL OFFICES
2490 Keith Street
Cleveland, TN 37320
Telephone: (423) 478-7056
Facsimile: (432) 478-7922

Edward R. McNicholas
Richard H. Menard Jr.
David S. Petron
Matthew B. Archer-Beck
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000
Facsimile: (202) 736-8711

February 28, 2006

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. FOR PURPOSES OF RLUIPA, GOVERNMENT ACTION CREATES A SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN IF IT HAS A “TENDENCY TO INHIBIT” RELIGIOUS EXERCISE	7
A. Under Controlling Supreme Court Authority, Government Action That Has a “Tendency to Inhibit” Religious Exercise Creates a Substantial Burden.....	7
B. RLUIPA’s Substantial Burden Standard Must Be Interpreted Consistently with the Supreme Court Precedents from Which It Was Drawn.....	12
C. The “Tendency to Inhibit” Interpretation of RLUIPA’s Substantial Burden Requirement Is Consistent with the Decisions of Other Federal Circuits And Should Therefore Be Adopted.....	15
II. THE TOWNSHIP’S MERE INVOCATION OF A BROAD GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST CANNOT SATISFY THE COMPELLING INTEREST TEST	22
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003), <i>cert denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1096 (2004)	14, 17, 18
<i>DiLaura v. Township of Ann Arbor</i> , 112 Fed. Appx. 445 (6th Cir. 2004)	20, 21
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Esprita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. ___, No. 04-1084 (Feb. 21, 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc’y of Yuba City v. County of Sutter</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (E.D. Cal. 2003)	18
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	9, 10, 20
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	9
<i>Islamic Center of Miss., Inc. v. City of Starkville</i> , 840 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Lakewood, Ohio Congregation of Jehovah’s Witnesses, Inc. v. City of Lakewood</i> , 699 F.2d 303 (6th Cir. 1983)	19, 20
<i>Living Water Church of God v. Charter Twp. of Meridian</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (W.D. Mich. 2005).....	11, 14, 24
<i>Mack v. O’Leary</i> , 80 F.3d 1175 (7th Cir. 1996), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 522 U.S. 801 (1997)	11

<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991).....	12
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>cert denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1146 (2005) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Morrisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	12
<i>Saints Constantine & Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin</i> , 396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005)	5, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004)	6, 16, 17, 18
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	5, 8, 11, 12
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	5, 8, 9, 13, 18
<i>United States v. Coatoam</i> , 245 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>United States v. Maui County</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (D. Haw. 2003).....	18
<i>Westchester Day School v. Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 386 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2004)	17

STATUTES

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, Pub. L. 106-275, 114 Stat. 803, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

100 Cong. Rec. S7774-76 (daily ed. July 27, 2000)	13
